[

Ruie 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited 05373608
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 647 of 2011
Distnict Registry

(full name of court)

(a) insert full INMe (a)
name(s} and Phil Booth
address(es) of PR Booth & Co
admtnistrator(s) Suite 7
Milner House
Milner Way
Ossett
WF5 9JE

Admunistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) Insert date (b) 13 May 2011 (b) 13 November 2011

Pt W . ¥
I
Signed

Administrator

Dated l'l(!"b!l(

FRIDAY

*AQOAJKGZ*
Ad41

16/12/2011 #57
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotiand




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

21

22

23

2.4

2.5

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Details of Appointment
Date of appointment 13 May 2011

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
No 647/2011

Adrmirustrator Philip Booth
PR Booth & Co
Suite 7
Milner House
Miiner way
Ossett
WFS 9JE

Authorising Body Philip Booth 15 authornised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Appointed by The appointment was made on the application of the
Company's director pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘IA86")

Director Andrew Robert Jones
Registered office Suite 7, Milner House, Milner Way, QOssett, WF5 9)E

1 can confirm that the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this report and
that the proceedings are main proceedings as defined i Article 3 {1) of the EC Regulations

Summary of Administrator’s Proposals

Thus report should be read in comunction with the report dated 8 luly 2011 previously
subrmitted under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the Company's
Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without

first being in Administration)

When 1ssuing my Statement of Proposals on 8 July 2011, I considered that in accordance
with Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, I would not convene a
meeting of creditors unless 10% n value of the Company’s creditors requested me to do
50, given that there would be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors

No creditors requested a meeting therefore my proposals were deemed to be accepted
Accordingly, Form F2 18, Notice of Deemed Approval of Proposals, has been filed at
Comparies House pursuant to the provisions of Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The proposals are summarised below:
Page 1 of 6




26

31

32

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

s T will continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company with a
view to actreving the purposes set out in the Admiristration Order and do alf other
such things and generally exercise alf of my powers as Admnistrator as I consider
desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admimstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company, to maximise
the realisations of those assels or for any other purpose mncidental to these

proposals

» [ will continue to collect the outstanding book debts with the assistance of debt
collection agents if appropnate

o [ will realise any other assets that may come fo my attention during the course of
the Adminustration

o [ be permitted to charge fees on a time cost basis and be authorised to draw fees
on account

« [ be authorised to charge disbursements to the case which mndude elemernts of
shared or allocated costs ((Category 2’ disbursements), such disbursements to be
charged from time to tume

s [ be authorised to receive payment in the sum of £6,580 plus disbursements and
VAT in respect of my assistance with the making of the appointment, marketing the
businegss and assets and dealing with potential interested parties and mn
determining at that time that it was reasonably fhkely that the purpose of
admunistration would be acheved

o [ be permitted to appont and retain agents and solicitors of our choice

o I will if appropriate, seek perrission of the Court to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of
IA86

o Once the purposes of the Admwustration have been achveved, the Company be
dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule BI IA86 and that I be discharged
from habiiity in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 IAS6

As outlined 1n my Statement of Proposals, I believe that the purpose of Administration has
been achieved by virtue of the immediate sale of the business and assets to A J Pies and
Pastries Limited ("Newcc)

Conduct of the Administration — Asset Realisations
I attach a copy of the up to date receipts and payments account

Since my last report, I have received the deferred consideration element of £13,499 from
Newco, thus the maximum proposed sales consideration of £50,000 has been achieved,
split as follows

Page 2 of 6




33

34

35

36

41

42

43

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Asset £
Goodwill and contracts 13,499
Intellectual property 1
Plant and equipment 30,000
Stock 2,000
Motor vehicles 4,500

£50,000

As anticpated in my Statement of Proposals, HSBC Invoice Finance (HSBCIF'} has collected
out under the terms of its factoring agreement with the Company Surplus funds of
£7,508 01 have been received, after the deduction of all collect out and termunation
charges A number of uncollected accounts have subsequently been reassigned to the
Company for collection

To date, I have also received £7,089 70 in respect of outstanding sales ledger balances
from the Company’s non factored and reassigned Ffactored accounts All remaimng
balances, totallng c£8,000 have now been passed to my debt recovery agents, Debt
Collection Services UK Limited The age of the debtors and the fact that a number of the
remaining accounts were deemed uncollectible by HSBCIF suggest that further recoveries

will be low

Other than the bock debts referred to above, the only other realisable asset 1s a
Volkswagen Polo motor vehicle which was not purchased by Newco The vehicle was
subject to a ture purchase agreement with Black Horse Limited The vehucle was valued by
agents at £4,000 and the outstanding finance as at 23 May 2011 was £1,547

The director, Andrew Jones, subsequently made an offer of £2,453 to purchase the equity
and also settled the outstanding finance 1 agreed that the equity could be pad over two
months and I can confirm that the first payment of £1,453 has been recewved and the

balancing payment of £1,000 is due to be paid shortly
Conduct of the Administration — Payments

Where 1t has been necessary to instruct professionals such as solicitors, agents and
accountants, they have been chosen based upon ther independence and relevant
expenence n dealing with such matters The professional costs are based upon an agreed
time cost basis (or a % of realisations in the case of agents), details of which are provided
to me perodically for review and which are consistent with ather professional firms dealing
with similar matters

To date T have paid the sum of £9,400 to Irvin Mitchell Solicitors in respect of the legal
fees and disbursements relating to my appointment and the subsequent sale of the
Company’s assets This I1s spht £8,000 in respect of pre-Administration costs and £1,400
post Administration costs to date

The sum of £385 plus VAT has been paid to the Company’s former accountants, Metcalfes,
in respect of the completion of employee year end returns and P45s together with the
provision of general assistance in respect of the Company’s accounts

Page 3 of 6




44

51

52

53

54

55

61

62

63

64

71

72

73

74

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

Finance Director Solutions Limited has been paid the sum of £1,300 plus VAT in respect of
assisting the director in the complebion of the Director’s Statement of Affairs

Administrator's Remuneration

The basis of my remuneration has been agreed by HSBC Bank Plc, being the only
unsatisfied debenture holder, pursuant to Rule 2 106(9) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I have drawn fees of £6,000 against my firm’s pre appointment time costs of £6,580 Thus
sum has been agreed by HSBC and no further fees will be drawn in respect of these costs

My firm’s post appointment time costs to 30 October 2011 are £9,596 representing 69 8
hours at an average hourly rate of £137 48

Attached at Appendix C1s a detalled summary of my firm’s time costs for your information

To date, I have not drawn any fees in respect of my post appointment time costs referred
to above

Secured Creditors

At the date of my appomtment, there were two secured creditors who had the benefit of
fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets, namely HSBC Invoice Finance
Limited (HSBCIF") and HSBC Bank Plc ('the Bank’)

As previously stated, I have receved confirmation from HSBCIF that their indebtedness has
been fully discharged from debtor realisations

To date, 1 have distributed the sum of £22,300 to the Bank of which £12,300 relates to its
fixed charge security and £10,000 to its floating charge security

On present information 1 consider that there will be a shortfall to the Bank in this matter
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

There are no Preferential clams as all employees were transferred to Newco under the
Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment} Regulations 1981

On the basis of current mformation, there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be paid to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act

1986 regarding the Prescnibed Part Fund (PPF)

I would refer creditors to my Statement of Proposals for detalls of how the PPF s
calculated At this stage in my admimistration of this case T am unable to accurately
estimate the value of the PPF as all assets have not been realised and the costs of
Admiristration have vet to be finalised, however based on current information the PPF

could be in the region of £8,000.

Given the Director’s Statement of Affars envisaged that unsecured claims (excluding
shortfalls to secured creditors) total approximately £368,000, this would result in a dividend
of approximately 2p in the £, subject to the costs of agreeing and distnbuting the PPF

Page 4 0of 6




75

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

It 15, however, likely that the costs of agreeing and distributing the PPF would extingursh
the majonty, If not all, of the funds available Should 1 deem that to be the case, I may
consider making an application to Court to disapply the provisions of Section 176A If such
an application was successful there would therefore be no PPF to distnbute

Administrator's Disbursements
Category 1 dishursements (a simple rembursement of actual payments made on behalf of

the assignment which do not require creditor approval) which have been wcurred and
recovered from the asset realisations are as follows -

£

Company Search 700
Insolvency Bond 30000
Statutory Advertising 76 50
Storage & Collection of Records 186 80
Postage 67 86
638 16

Category 2 disbursements {charges including an element of shared or allocated costs which
require creditor approval) which have been incurred and recovered from the asset
realisations are as follows -

£

Faxes/Photocopying/Postage 107 10
Travel 2928
136 38

In accordance with best practice guidelines as set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
I require creditors’ approval for my Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense
of the Administration

As mentioned earflier, as creditors have accepted and agreed our Statement of Proposals
and did not request a creditors’ meeting, [ can therefore confirm that creditors have
approved my Category 2 disbursements

Future Conduct of the Administration

I will continue to pursue the realisation of the remaining book debt assets

Pursuant to Section 7 above, should there be sufficient funds to warrant a distribution to
unsecured creditors, I will apply for consent from the Court to make any distnbution from

the Administratton This will be more cost effective than putting the Company into
Liquidation

It 1s proposed that once the purposes of the Administration have been achieved the
Company will be dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Page 5 of 6




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

94 Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by me to the Registrar of
Companies, my appointment ceases to have effect, and at the end of a period of three
months the Company will be automatically dissolved

10 General

101  Should you require any further information please contact either myself or my colleague
Luke Brough

Dated 12 December 2011

PR

Philip Booth
Administrator

Page 6 of 6




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

Appendix A — Statutory Information

Court Details

Trading name and address

Company Number

Registered office

Director
Secretary

Sharehoider*

Accountants.

Bankers/Financers

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct
Registry
No 647 of 2011

Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited

Units 2,3 & 4 Queens Mill Industrial Estate
Queens Mill Lane

Lockwood

Huddersfield

HD1 3RR

05373608

¢/o PR Booth & Co
Suite 7, Mitner House
Milner Way

Ossett

West Yorkshire

WEFS 9JE

Formerly

Umits 2,3 & 4 Queens Mill Industnal Estate
Queens Mill Lane

Lockwood

Huddersfield
HD1 3RR

Mr Andrew Robert Jones
Mrs Linda Margaret Jones
Shares Held

Mr AR Jones Ordinary 100

Metcalfes Accountants & Business Advisors

HSBC Bank Pic
HSBC Invoice Frnance (UK) Limuted



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

Appendix B — Administrator’s Abstract of Receipts & Payments
to 13 November 2011



Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Goodwilll

Intellectual Property

Plant & Mactunery

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Surplus from Factoring Company

PAYMENTS

HSBC Bank Plc (fixed charge dist)
Office Holders Fees {pre-app)

Office Holders Expenses
Accountants Fee

Prep of Director's Statement of Affarrs
Legal Fees

Sohcitors Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

HSBC Bank Plc (floating ch dist)

Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Page 1 0f 1

To 13 November 2011

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

13,499 00 13,499 00

100 100

30,000 c0 30,000 00

5952 97 5,952 97

2,000 00 2,000 00

7,089 70 7089 70

11 49 11 49

7,508 01 7,508 01

13,500.00 52,562 17 66,062 17

12,300 00 12,300 00

6,000 00 6,000 00

774 54 77454

38500 385 00

1,300 00 1,300 00

9,400 00 9,400 00

45 00 4500

1000 1000

10,000 00 10,000 00

357391 3,573 91

12,300 00 31,488 45 43,788 45

1,200.00 2107372 22,273.72

13,500 00 52,562 17 66,062 17

IPS SQL Ver 502

12 December 2011 12 27



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")}

Appendix C

— Administrator’s Post Appointment Time Costs to 31 October 2011




8y LEL

gr 901

64 Ot

8F 8Ll

60 891

coc

3

yeley
abesany

00 965 6

05 ¥90 1

00 0E8'y

0s it

goger €

¥

1809
awrp

2 xipuaddy

08 69

0G0l

0l i¢

oge

oy 0¢

SINCH
1ejorl

Q00

0090

oco
000

o000

00 st

woddng

00 084

09 61

oee

066

00O

ore

000G

Jojesysivwpy

( sioppain [enusssald Jauio pue Seafoldwa Buipniou) swigp SI0NPID
SJOUPSID UM UOTEIIUNWIWOD

$9[es Jasse pue ssauwsng ‘Ausdoid
LQNR2Ke2 18]

3 jo uonusey

syasse Buunsul ‘Buunaas ‘Bufnuap|

1odsy 1onpuo? §10122113
suanoesuel Juapadsajue Suiebinssay|
MOIABI 2 dIS

SMBIABJ |BLLBIUI pUE [BNnuuY
Buniodas AOINEIS

$PIOTD) JO BOUBUSIUR I
uonedyIIou Wauuoddy

dn 185 aARBASILILIPY
Buuued ase)

iom jo s9jdwexy

000 GC QoYL 00 06 00 92€'L

000 oo vl 080 09 6¢

000 00 ¥ 000 0L2

000 0z 8 000 00 61

000 081 000 050

000 000 Ry Or L1

0052 00 001 00 051 00 6891

ojensiuupy  1abeuepy seBeuepy  Jsuonnomig
lo1uag Joluag Kouaajosuy

SI01PaID

§]9S5E JO uoeseay

suonebnssau|

Buiwueyd pue uonensSIUIWPY

Ajanoe paepuels

(#) s1s00 2w

sinoH [2101

SIoUpaJY

8]assy Jo uones|eay

suonebnssau)

siaep Aoynes ¢ Buiuue|d ‘uoneysiunupy

5500 piemuoy Jybnolg

60/20/0Z wouy {(1u73) s1ey Aunop

MOM JO UolRINISSE|D

110Z 18903130 1 01 L 107 Aew €1

1102 5960300 L€ ©) 51800 W] SJ0jeNSINIPY 0 Aewwng

uoRENSILIWPY Ul - P {said) saucp mospuy




